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Planning and Performance of July 2025 Planning & Technical Dep

0 to 15 minute PPM  96.8%

Decreased From Last Month By 1.4%

Cancellations   0%

Right Time Arrivals  88.6%

Services Planned  466

Delay   49.2 Hrs

KPIs

0 to15 minute PPM 90%

Cancellations ≤1.9%

0 to 15 minute PPM  96.7%

Change From Last Month By 0.7%

Cancellations   0%

Right Time Arrivals  85.9%

Services Planned  667

Delay   57.2 Hrs

Environmental Impact

53,413 Cars off Road with

4,803,806 Kg of Emissions

0 to 15 minute PPM  96.5%

Increased From Last Month By 1.0%

Cancellations   0%

Right Time Arrivals  79.6%

Services Planned  201

Delay   8.1 Hrs

KMs

PAX Trains  268,750

ECS/SBY  760
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Planning and Performance 
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Planning and Performance (NSR)

*483 minutes delay

*483 minutes delays at final destination. 

Top 3 Delays by code

Delay Code Delay mins %

Points Failure (S&T) 104 21%

Track Disturbance (S&T) 92 19%

Passenger Coach Failure RSM 79 16%

Delay by Business units

S&T ( Infra) 227

Rolling Stock (passenger) 161

Infrastructure Maintenance 52

Structure Maintenance 32

External (Other) 11

Total 483

47%

33%

11%

7%

2%

Delays Attribution by Business unit

S&T ( Infra)

Rolling Stock (passenger)

Infrastructure Maintenance

Structure Maintenance

External (Other)
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Planning and Performance (EWR)

*2922 minutes delay

Top 3 Delays by code

Delay Code Delay mins %

Structure Speeds 1261 43%

Defective Train CAF 635 22%

Defective Train CAF (Indirect) 479 16%

*2922 minutes delays at final destination & intermediate stations. 

Delay by Business units

Rolling Stock(Passenger) 1409

Structure Maintenance 1267

Infrastructure Maintenance 209

External (Other) 37

Total 2922

48%

44%

7%

1%

Delays Attribution by Business unit

Rolling Stock(Passenger)

Structure Maintenance

Infrastructure Maintenance

External (Other)
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• 0% cancellations reported against a target of 1.9%.
• 96.5% 0 to 15 minutes PPM against a target of 90%.
• 100% Riyadh depot presentation.

* Percentages for the whole month.

Planning and Performance (NSR) 

Item
29 Jun 25 to 

5 Jul 25
6 Jul 25 to 
12 Jul 25

13 Jul 25 to 
19 Jul 25

20 Jul 25 to 
26 Jul 25

Cancellations 0 0 0 0

0 to 15 minutes 
PPM

100% 100% 93.2% 100%

Services 
Planned

46 46 44 44

Services 
Operated

46 46 44 44

Riyadh Depot 
Presentation%

100% 100% 100% 100%

27 Jul 25 to 
22 Aug 25

0

91,3%

46

46

100%
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• 0% cancellations reported against a target of 1.9%.
• 93.8% 0 to 15 minutes PPM against a target of 90%.
• 100% Riyadh depot presentation.

Planning and Performance (EWR) 

* Percentages for the whole month.

Item
29 Jun 25 to 

5 Jul 25
6 Jul 25 to 
12 Jul 25

13 Jul 25 to 
19 Jul 25

20 Jul 25 to 
26 Jul 25

Cancellations 0 0 0 0

0 to 15 minutes 
PPM

93.3% 95.2% 96.3% 98.1%

Services 
Planned

104 104 108 104

Services 
Operated

104 104 108 104

Riyadh Depot 
Presentation%

100% 100% 100% 100%

27 Jul 25 to 
22 Aug 25

0

100%

104

104

100%



Service Recovery 

Internal
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The SAR 2025 Safety Plan provides a clear and unified approach to managing health, safety, and environmental risks. By focusing 
on practical actions, regulatory compliance, and sustainability, SAR aims to strengthen its safety systems and improve 
performance across the organisation. This plan represents a significant step forward in ensuring the well-being of employees, 
passengers, and stakeholders, while positioning SAR as a responsible and forward-thinking railway operator. The SAR 2025 Safety 
Plan defines a structured roadmap for reducing health, safety, and environmental (HSE) risks across all areas of SAR’s operations. 
This plan builds upon past achievements, integrates lessons learned, and establishes a forward-looking framework for safety 
improvements through a rolling program of activity spanning 2024 to 2029.

Safety Improvement Plan (SIP) 

Internal

A Unified Commitment
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Emergency Exercise – Purpose 

SAR carries out EEs for several reasons:

1. Compliance: EEs are often required by regulatory bodies to ensure that the company is prepared for potential emergencies, 
procedures, and safety regulations.

2. Safety: EEs help to prepare employees and other stakeholders for potential emergencies, reducing the risk of injury and damage 
to property.

3. Business Resilience: To ensure that SAR’s processes and procedures are fit for purpose.

4. Improving response time: Through regular practice, emergency exercises help to improve response time and increase the 
efficiency of emergency response procedures.

5. Identifying weaknesses: EEs can help identify weaknesses in emergency response procedures, enabling the company to make 
improvements and better prepare for real emergencies.

6. Building teamwork: EEs help to build teamwork and coordination among employees, first responders, and other stakeholders, 
which is essential for effective emergency response.

7. Cost-effective: It is more cost-effective to simulate an emergency through exercises than to deal with a real-life emergency, 
which can cause loss of life and infrastructure.

8. Continuous Improvement: Regular exercise helps to evaluate and improve the emergency response plans and procedures, 

and update them accordingly.

Internal
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Emergency Exercise – Nia 3  

Purpose 

The purpose of EE Nia 3 is to test the compatibility of GPL38s locomotives for future use in assisting a CAF passenger train. The idea, if 

successful, will lead to the GPL38s replacing the current GT46 locomotives, which will be returned to the FBU. The plan is to test the 

coupling, brake release GPL38s, and a Rotation test with the CAF set, moved by the GPL38s for a short distance.

The pass criteria for the EE are:

That the EE is held.

• That Test 1 and Test 2 are completed.
• The locomotives can couple to the CAF train and pass the pull-away test.
• The air pipes couple to the CAF train.
• That the correct air supply can be maintained by the locomotives to the CAF train.
• The locomotives can release and apply brakes on the CAF train.
• A successful rotation test is carried out to prove the above.
• That the coupler check is made on both cabs of the CAF train and GPL38s.
• That the EE leader is satisfied with the overall outcome of the EE.

Internal
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Internal

Photographs from the Emergency Exercise Nia 3 
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Conclusions & 
Recommendations 

Conclusions:

In accordance with the pass/fail criteria set out, the EE Nia 3 is considered a success. 

• The coupler of the GPL38s & CAF were aligned. 

• The brake pipes were able to be coupled with no issues.

• The brakes were released on the CAF train.

• The SD70 instructions were acceptable as an interim instruction for the GPL38s, with the brakes releasing on 5.5. 

• The mainline degraded mode test succeeded with minor brake issues during the return.

Recommendations:

• The set-up of the Fire Screen is to be made from the lead loco, NOT the coupled loco.

• There is no active speedometer when the train is running in a degraded mode (RSM should consider). 

• Nia 4 is to be held on the mainline in the vicinity of Qurriyat as a full assistance exercise, CAF engines on.

Internal



Stations 
Operations 
July 2025

Ali Al-Olyani
  Station Operations Director



Stations 
Performance 
Review & MBR
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Monthly Evacuation Exercise

Qurayyat Station

Riyadh Station Qassim Station

Majma’ah Station 
Hail Station

Jauf Station

[I] Internal



East/West Stations 
Monthly Evacuation 
Exercise



Well Done Team
Riyadh Teams Boarded

09 Jul 268 passengers 21 minutes

12 Jul 281 passengers 21 minutes

14 Jul 236 passengers 19 minutes

17 Jul 284 passengers 21 minutes

26 Jul 285 passengers 24 minutes

Dammam Teams Boarded

13 Jul 222 passengers 22 minutes

28 Jul 257 passengers 22 minutes

Well done to the teams involved for boarding passengers 
in a safe and timely manner.

Due to train`s late arrival to the platform our teams at 
Riyadh and Dammam went above and beyond to board 
passengers as quickly as possible to avoid further delays. 
Thank you to the respective teams for their hard work.
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Congratulations to our 
colleague Fayez Al-
Shahri for obtaining his 
qualifications in training 
and assessment.

[I] Internal



Opening of New Retail Kiosks at EWR Stations



National Center for Environmental 
Compliance Visit to Riyadh AlMalaz 

Station



Assurance Team Visit – Riyadh AlMalaz Station



Customer experience & Customer feedback
 through social media about the stations



Customer experience & Customer feedback
 through social media about the stations



Car Cargo Performance Report 



NSR Baggage Monthly Performance Report 



Stations Operations Incidents Report 



Train 
Operations

July 2025

Internal

Ashrf  Al Jabri    
  Train Operations Director
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Train Operations

Yazeed Y. Gaari

Passenger Train Operations Senior Manager 

East West Railway (EWR)

Terry Oliver 

Passenger Train Operations Senior Manager 

North South Railway (NSR)

Internal



32Yazeed Y. Gaari and Terry Oliver 

Well done and the new SAR Operating 
Rules are coming……

اأداءً 2025يوليوفي الركاباعمالوحدةقسمحقق تجربةقدّمممتاز 

الأداء،قوتحقيبالإنجازاتمليئ االشهركان.المسافرينلعملائنامميزة

اموهوباستمرار،الجودةعاليةخدماتتقديمعلىقدرتنايثبتمما

.العملاءرضاعلىإيجاب اينعكس

لشركةدةالجديالتشغيلقوانينتطويرعلىفترةمنذنعملتعلمون،كما

نعمل.2025نوفمبر30بتاريخللتطبيقرسمي ااعتمادهاتموقدسار،

المقررمنوالموظفين،تدريبوخطةالنهائيةالتفاصيلوضععلىحالي ا

.سبتمبرشهرومنتصفبدايةبينماالفترةفيالتدريبجلساتنبدأأن

النشرهريرتقوفيالقادمةالأسابيعخلالالتفاصيلمنبمزيدوسنشارككم

.القادمهللأشهرالشهرية

…القادمةالتحديثاتترقبوا

July 2025 saw PBU deliver really good performance for 
its travelling customers. This was another great month 
performance wise and goes a long way to showing we 
can and do deliver. This helps our customer satisfaction 
greatly.

As many of you know we have been working on the new 
SAR Operating Rules. These are now agreed for 
implementation on the 30th November 2025. The 
briefing detail and plans for staff briefings are now being 
worked through in detail and we are currently planning 
to start staff briefings in early to mid-September. We will 
confirm more detail in the coming weeks and next MBR.

Watch this space…..

طريق أداء ممتاز وقوانين سار التشغيلية الجديده في ال

…لتطبيقها 

Internal
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Train Operations Employee Engagement & HR Forum
اجتماع تفاعل موظفين تشغيل قطارات الركاب والموارد البشريه

Qurriyat Visit
زيارةًالقريات

Internal
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Train Operations Employee Engagement & HR Forum
اجتماع تفاعل موظفين تشغيل قطارات الركاب والموارد البشريه

Riyadh Thumamah Visit
زيارةًالرياضًالثمامة

Internal
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Train Operations Employee Engagement & HR Forum
اجتماع تفاعل موظفين تشغيل قطارات الركاب والموارد البشريه

Hail Visit
زيارةًحائل

Internal
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Train Operations Employee Engagement & HR Forum
اجتماع تفاعل موظفين تشغيل قطارات الركاب والموارد البشريه

Dammam Visit
زيارة الدمام

Internal
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Train Operations Employee Engagement & HR Forum
اجتماع تفاعل موظفين تشغيل قطارات الركاب والموارد البشريه

Riyadh Malaz Visit
زيارة الرياض الملز

Internal
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PBU Train Operations 2025 investigations 

Internal
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PBU Train Operations 2025 investigations 

Internal



NSR

شبكة الشمال

Internal
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NSR Performance 
أداء شبكة الشمال

During July, NSR achieved the required PPM for 26 days of the month, with only 
5 days where PPM was not achieved. There were no cancellations, and it was a 

good month overall.

(PPM records the % of our trains which ran their entire planned journey, called 
at all stations and arrived within 15 minutes of the advertised time).

Internal

يومًا من 26في  خلال شهر يوليو، حققت شبكة الشمال مؤشر الأداء المطلوب

ل أ. أيام فقط لم يتم فيها تحقيق مؤشر الأداء5الشهر، مع وجود  ي حالات لم تُسجَّ

.إلغاء للرحلات، وكان الشهر بشكل عام ناجحًا وإيجابياً

ها يسجل مقياس الأداء العام النسبة المئوية لقطاراتنا اللتي قامت برحلت) 

15ن المخططة بالكامل، و تم الأتصال بها في جميع المحطات ووصلت في غضو

( دقايق من الوقت المعلن عنه
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New Joiner 
منضمون جدد

We are pleased to welcome Abdulaziz Al Shammari, who has joined the NSR team as a Train Driver.
 His joining supports our continued efforts to ensure safe and efficient handling of daily tasks.

We wish him all the best in his new role and look forward to his contributions to the team.

.يسرّنا أن نرحب بالزميل عبدالعزيز الشمري، الذي انضم إلى فريق شبكة الشمال كقائد قطار

يمثل انضمامه إضافة قيمّة ضمن جهودنا المستمرة لتعزيز الكفاءة وضمان تنفيذ المهام اليومية بأعلى مستويات

.السلامة والكفاءة

.نتمنى له التوفيق في مهامه الجديدة ونتطلّع إلى مساهماته ضمن الفريق

Internal



EWR

شبكة الشرق

Internal
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EWR Performance 
أداء شبكة الشرق

Whilst July was not quite as successful as June, we still saw a superb period for train 
service performance, which saw only three days of PPM failure. We managed to 
achieve 100% performance on 26 of 31 days, with only 11 of 434 trains failing to 

arrive within the 15 minutes target.

Thanks go out to everyone for the part they played in delivering outstanding 
performance  to our customers during the period.

(PPM records the % of our trains which ran their entire planned journey, called at all 
stations and arrived within 15 minutes of the advertised time).

ممتازة في في حين أن شهر يوليو لم يكن ناجحًا تمامًا مثل شهر يونيو، إلا أننا شهدنا فترة

نا من وتمك. أداء خدمات القطارات، حيث سجلنا إخفاقًا في مؤشر الأداء في ثلاثة أيام فقط

قطاراً فقط من أصل 11يومًا، مع فشل 31يومًا من أصل 26في % 100تحقيق أداء بنسبة 

.دقيقة15قطاراً في الوصول ضمن الهدف المحدد البالغ 434

ذه نتقدم بالشكر الجزيل لجميع من ساهم في تقديم هذا الأداء المميز لعملائنا خلال ه

.الفترة

طة يسجل مقياس الأداء العام النسبة المئوية لقطاراتنا اللتي قامت برحلتها المخط) 

دقايق من الوقت 15بالكامل، و تم الأتصال بها في جميع المحطات ووصلت في غضون 

(  المعلن عنه

Internal
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ALL staff are reminded that, unless specifically authorised, the use of any mobile device is not 
permitted when in the train driving cab. This include phones, iPads and headphones.

.  ينة القطاريتم تذكير جميع الموظفين بأنه ، ما لم يتم التصريح بذلك، لا يسمح باستخدام أي جهاز محمول أثناء ركوب كاب

.وسماعات الرأس iPadوهذا يشمل الهواتف وأجهزة 

Mobile Devices Usage
استخدام الاجهزة المحمولة 

Internal



Rolling Stock 
Maintenance

July 2025
Gerard McFadden

Rolling Stock Maintenance Director
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RSM Insights

[I] Internal



1. RSM Safety 
Performance 

[I] Internal
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1.1 EWR & NSR Safety KPIs

[I] Internal
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1.2 EWR & NSR Safety Update

[I] Internal



2. EWR Fleet 
Performance 

[I] Internal
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2.1 EWR Availability

[I] Internal
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2.2 EWR Overview Maintenance 

[I] Internal
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2.3 EWR Overview Maintenance 

[I] Internal



3. NSR Fleet 
Performance 

[I] Internal
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3.1 NSR Availability

[I] Internal
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3.2 NSR Overview Maintenance 

[I] Internal
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3.3 NSR Overview Maintenance 

[I] Internal



4. RSM Engineering

[I] Internal
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4.1 EWR FRACAS

[I] Internal
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4.2 NSR FRACAS

[I] Internal
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4.2 NSR FRACAS

[I] Internal
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4.3 Modification Budget Change

[I] Internal
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4.4 Engineering Assurance

[I] Internal
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4.4 Engineering Assurance

[I] Internal
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4.5 IPE 

[I] Internal



5. NSR Competency

[I] Internal
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5.1 NSR Competency  

[I] Internal
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5.1 NSR Competency  

[I] Internal



6. Depot

[I] Internal
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6.1 Depot Overview 

[I] Internal
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6.1 Depot Overview 

[I] Internal



Commercial
 July 2025

Abdulmajeed Khathlan
Commercial Director



COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (NORTH)

[I] Internal

July 2025
Economy 

Class
Business 

Class
Private 

Sleeper Cabin
Total Load Factor TSFT Target achieved

Tickets sold for travel

72,689 21,704 1132 95,525

EC BC PSC Total July 2025 2025

118% 98% 94% 112%

Boarded passengers

68,775 21,277 1000 91,052

EC BC PSC Total

111% 96% 83% 107%

895942 86186

559377 95525

62% 111%

58%

Tickets sold for travel Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Forecast 83496 70004 50465 79224 74487 76021 86186 82317 72122 68544 82672 70404

Actual 87213 79316 54036 75846 86167 81274 95525 0 0 0 0 0

Target % achieved of forecast

Tickets sold for travel

2025 Forecast

2025 Actual

% of forecast achieved

Monthly Forecast

Monthly Actual

% of forecast achieved

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Tickets sold for travel - actual vs  forecast

Actual

Forecast



COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (NORTH)

[I] Internal

July 2025 Economy Class Business Class
Private Sleeper 

Cabin
Total Ticket yield Ticket Revenue achieved

Ticket revenue

SAR 7,568,799 SAR 5,087,074 SAR 341,704 SAR 12,997,578

EC BC PC Total July 2025 2025

104 SR 234 SR 302 SR 136 SR

SAR 6,581,564
(ex. VAT)

SAR 4,423,543
(ex. VAT)

SAR 297,134
(ex. VAT)

SAR 11,302,241
(ex. VAT)

91 SR
(ex. VAT)

204 SR
(ex. VAT)

262 SR
(ex. VAT)

118 SR
(ex. VAT)

115,340,112SAR          11,244,516SAR          

74,364,603SAR            12,997,578SAR          

64% 116%

58%

Ticket revenue Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Forecast 10,840,514SAR    8,995,532SAR     6,494,960SAR              10,138,457SAR         9,369,975SAR     9,642,214SAR      11,244,516SAR    10,745,943SAR     9,209,229SAR            8,682,050SAR     10,849,028SAR     9,127,693SAR       

Actual 11,648,088SAR    10,681,714SAR    7,144,654SAR              10,083,163SAR         11,330,547SAR    10,478,860SAR    12,997,578SAR    -SAR                 -SAR                      -SAR               -SAR                 -SAR                 

Ticket revenue

2025 Forecast Monthly Forecast

2025 Actual Monthly Actual

% of forecast achieved % of forecast achieved

Target % achieved of forecast

 SAR -

 SAR 2,000,000

 SAR 4,000,000

 SAR 6,000,000

 SAR 8,000,000

 SAR 10,000,000

 SAR 12,000,000

 SAR 14,000,000

Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Ticket revenue - actual vs forecast 

Actual

Forecast



COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (NORTH)

[I] Internal

July 2025 Ancillary Service Volumes
Ancillary Service 

Revenue
Ancillary Service 

Yield

Extra Baggage 

4,138

SAR 318,215 SAR 77

SAR 276,709
(ex. VAT)

SAR 67
(ex. VAT)

Lounge Access

961

SAR 30,650 SAR 32

SAR 26,652
(ex. VAT)

SAR 28
(ex. VAT)

Onboard Meals

717

SAR 24,170 SAR 34

SAR 21,017
(ex. VAT)

SAR 29
(ex. VAT)

Seat Selection

14,500

SAR 217,580 SAR 15

SAR 189,200 
(ex. VAT)

SAR 13
(ex. VAT)



COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (NORTH)

[I] Internal

July 2025 Ancillary Service Volumes
Ancillary Service 

Revenue
Ancillary Service 

Yield

Parcel Shipments

439

SAR 56,074 SAR 128

SAR 48,760
(ex. VAT)

SAR 111
(ex. VAT)

Car Cargo

144

SAR 122,750 SAR 852

SAR 106,739 
(ex. VAT)

SAR 741
(ex. VAT)

On Train Sales

182

SAR 24,965 SAR 137

SAR 21,709 
(ex. VAT)

SAR 119
(ex. VAT)

Waiting List Tickets 

655

SAR 67,510 SAR 103

SAR 58,704 
(ex. VAT)

SAR 90
(ex. VAT)



COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (NORTH)

[I] Internal

July 2025 Ancillary Service Volumes
Ancillary Service 

Revenue
Ancillary Service 

Yield
Ancillary Revenue achieved

TOTAL ANCILLARY REVENUE

21,736

SAR 861,914 SAR 40
July  2025 2025

SAR 749,490 
(ex. VAT)

SAR 34
(ex. VAT)

7,472,448SAR  724,706SAR   

4,928,390SAR  861,914SAR   

66% 119%

58%

Ancillary Revenue

2025 Forecast Monthly Forecast

2025 Actual Monthly Actual

% of forecast achieved % of forecast achieved

Target % achieved of forecast

SAR 859,001 

SAR 706,773 

SAR 463,497 

SAR 669,081 SAR 662,398 
SAR 705,727 

SAR 861,914 

 SAR -

 SAR 200,000

 SAR 400,000

 SAR 600,000

 SAR 800,000

 SAR 1,000,000

Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Ancillary Revenue - actual vs forecast 

Actual Ancillary Target



Passenger Commercial Performance YTD (July 2025) | North Trains

[I] Internal

North Result Jan – July 2024
Jan – July 2025 

(Forecast)
Jan – July 2025 

% Variance
(Year-on-Year)

% Variance
(v Forecast)

Number of Services Operated 1,283 1,261 1,280 -0.2% 1.5%

Tickets Sold for Travel 539,319 519,883 559,377 4% 8%

Load Factor 
(Ticket Sold for Travel) 97% 94% 103% 6% Points 9% Points

Boarded Passengers 509,731 488,690 528,897 4% 8%

Load Factor 
(Boarded Passengers) 92% 88% 98% 6% Points 10% Points

Ticket Revenue (inc. VAT) SAR      67,491,333 SAR     66,726,167 SAR    74,364,603 10% 11%

Ticket Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                  125 SAR                  128 SAR                  133 6% 4%

Ticket Yield per KM (inc. VAT) SAR                 0.32 SAR                0.32 SAR                0.34 8% 6%

Ancillary Revenue (inc. VAT) SAR       5,247,744 SAR      4,309,486 SAR      4,928,390 -6% 14%

Ancillary Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                    10 SAR                     8 SAR                     9 -9% 6%

Total Revenue  (inc. VAT) SAR      72,739,077 SAR     71,035,654 SAR     79,292,993 9% 12%

Total Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                  135 SAR                  137 SAR                  142 5% 4%



COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (EAST)
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July 2025 Economy Class Business Class Aramco Total Load Factor TSFT Target achieved

Tickets sold for travel

96,003 33,689 12,972 142,664

EC BC Total July 2025 2025

122% 79% 109%

Boarded passengers

89,731 32,868 7,028 129,627

EC BC Total

109% 78% 99%

1616605 139552

946704 142664

59% 102%

57%

Tickets sold for travel Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Forecast 141472 124434 92192 141899 143327 137680 139552 140705 135340 138733 141431 139840

Actual 139438 138771 107887 136109 151561 130274 142664 0 0 0 0 0

% of forecast achieved % of forecast achieved

Target % achieved of forecast

2025 Actual Monthly Actual

Tickets sold for travel

2025 Forecast Monthly Forecast
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COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (EAST)

[I] Internal

July 2025 Economy Class Business Class Aramco Total Ticket yield Ticket Revenue achieved

Ticket revenue

SAR 8,727,242 SAR 6,830,125 SAR 522,123 SAR 16,079,489

EC BC Total July 2025 2025

91 SR 203 SR 113 SR

SAR 7,588,906
(ex. VAT)

SAR 5,939,239
(ex. VAT)

SAR 454,020
(ex. VAT)

SAR 13,982,165
(ex. VAT)

79 SR
(ex. VAT)

176 SR
(ex. VAT)

98 SR
(ex. VAT)

171,651,799SAR          14,754,025SAR           

102,528,071SAR          16,079,489SAR           

60% 109%

Target % achieved of forecast 57%

Ticket revenue Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25

Forecast 14,904,741SAR    13,176,533SAR        9,657,187SAR              15,245,555SAR        15,227,287SAR     14,660,896SAR    14,754,025SAR    14,908,055SAR    14,448,694SAR           14,849,844SAR     15,052,958SAR     14,766,023SAR    

Actual 14,825,291SAR    15,037,445SAR        11,692,363SAR             14,474,171SAR        16,151,198SAR     14,268,115SAR    16,079,489SAR    -SAR                -SAR                       -SAR                 -SAR                 -SAR                

% of forecast achieved % of forecast achieved

2025 Actual Monthly Actual

2025 Forecast Monthly Forecast

Ticket revenue
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COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (EAST)

[I] Internal

July 2025 Ancillary Service Volumes
Ancillary Service 

Revenue
Ancillary Service 

Yield

Extra Baggage 

2,336

SAR 189,865 SAR 81

SAR 165,100
(ex. VAT)

SAR 71
(ex. VAT)

Lounge Access 

1,409

SAR 45,530 SAR 32

SAR 39,591
(ex. VAT)

SAR 28
(ex. VAT)

Onboard Meals

920

SAR 23,010 SAR 25

SAR 20,009
(ex. VAT)

SAR 22
(ex. VAT)

Seat Selection

14,524

SAR 217,960 SAR 15

SAR 189,530
(ex. VAT)

SAR 13
(ex. VAT)



COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (EAST)
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July 2025 Ancillary Service Volumes
Ancillary Service 

Revenue
Ancillary Service 

Yield

Parcel Shipments

2,494

SAR 198,002 SAR 79

SAR 172,176
(ex. VAT)

SAR 69
(ex. VAT)

On Train Sales

58

SAR 5,231 SAR 90

SAR 4,549
(ex. VAT)

SAR 78
(ex. VAT)

Waiting List Tickets 

552

SAR 59,885 SAR 108

SAR 52,074 
(ex. VAT)

SAR 94
(ex. VAT)

317

SAR 12,478 SAR 39

SAR 10,850
(ex. VAT)

SAR 34
(ex. VAT)Aramco parking



COMMERCIAL ANALYSIS (EAST)
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July 2025 Ancillary Service Volumes
Ancillary Service 

Revenue
Ancillary Service 

Yield
Ancillary Revenue achieved

TOTAL ANCILLARY REVENUE

22,610

SAR 751,961 SAR 33

July 2025 2025

SAR 653,879
(ex. VAT)

SAR 29
(ex. VAT)

8,650,911SAR  748,040SAR   

5,026,597SAR  751,961SAR   

58% 101%

57%

Ancillary Revenue

2025 Forecast Monthly Forecast

2025 Actual Monthly Actual

% of forecast achieved % of forecast achieved

Target % achieved of forecast

SAR 738,282 SAR 744,384 

SAR 654,788 SAR 674,035 

SAR 755,970 
SAR 707,179 

SAR 751,961 
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Passenger Commercial Performance YTD (July 2025) | East Trains
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East Result Jan – July 2024
Jan – July 2025 

(Forecast)
Jan – July 2025 

% Variance
(Year-on-Year)

% Variance
(v Forecast)

Number of Services Operated 2,898 3,026 3,034 5% 0.3%

Tickets Sold for Travel 935,973 920,556 946,704 1% 3%

Load Factor 
(Ticket Sold for Travel) 115% 105% 109% -6% Points 4% Points

Boarded Passengers 848,876 828,500 862,053 2% 4%

Load Factor 
(Boarded Passengers) 104% 95% 97% -7% Points 2% Points

Ticket Revenue (inc. VAT) SAR     89,971,824 SAR     97,626,224 SAR   102,528,071 14% 5%

Ticket Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                   96 SAR                 106 SAR                 108 13% 2%

Ticket Yield per KM (inc. VAT) SAR                 0.32 SAR                0.32 SAR                0.35 7% 9%

Ancillary Revenue (inc. VAT) SAR      5,009,926 SAR      4,926,788 SAR      5,026,597 0% 2%

Ancillary Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                   5.4 SAR                  5.4 SAR                   5.3 -1% -1%

Total Revenue  (inc. VAT) SAR     94,981,750 SAR   102,553,012 SAR  107,554,668 13% 5%

Total Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                  101 SAR                   111 SAR                  114 12% 2%



Passenger Commercial Performance YTD (July 2025) | North & East Trains
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North & East Result Jan – July 2024
Jan – July 2025 

(Forecast)
Jan – July 2025 

% Variance
(Year-on-Year)

% Variance
(v Forecast)

Number of Services Operated 4,181 4,287 4,314 3% 1%

Tickets Sold for Travel 1,475,292 1,440,439 1,506,081 2% 5%

Boarded Passengers 1,358,607 1,317,190 1,390,950 2% 6%

Ticket Revenue (inc. VAT) SAR    157,463,157 SAR   164,352,392 SAR   176,892,675 12% 8%

Ticket Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                  107 SAR                  114 SAR                   117 10% 3%

Ticket Yield per KM (inc. VAT) SAR                 0.32 SAR                0.32 SAR                0.34 7% 8%

Ancillary Revenue (inc. VAT) SAR     10,257,670 SAR       9,236,274 SAR      9,954,986 -3% 8%

Ancillary Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                   7.0 SAR                  6.4 SAR                  6.6 -5% 3%

Total Revenue  (inc. VAT) SAR    167,720,827 SAR   173,588,666 SAR   186,847,661 11% 8%

Total Yield (inc. VAT) SAR                   114 SAR                   121 SAR                  124 9% 3%

Customer Satisfaction 82% 85% 87% 5% Points 2% Points

Net Promoter Score 30% 20% 35% 5% Points 15% Points
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PURPLE SARURDAY
OFFER

On Purple Saturday on Saturday 26th July, we launched a 

special initiative offering a full refund on tickets for persons 

with disabilities. This initiative came as part of our 

commitment to promoting inclusivity, supporting accessibility, 

and ensuring that all members of the community can enjoy 

our services without barriers. 

We also promoted our 50% off in Economy Class ticket offer 

and shared a video on social media highlighting the 

accessible features available in SAR stations and on board our 

trains as part of the Purple Saturday celebrations.

Marketing
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SOCIAL MEDIA
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SOCIAL MEDIA KPIS

July 2025 X Instagram Facebook TOTAL

Followers 58,829 14,782 7,564 81,175

Posts 8 8 8 24

Impressions 39,248 20,303 6,610 66,161

Engagements 1,568 175 129 1,872

Engagement Rate 4.00% 0.90% 2.00% 2.80%

Followers: The number of users following our account as of the last day of the selected time period.
Posts: The number of posts published on the accounts
Impressions: The number of times the content was displayed/Shown to users.
Engagements: The number of times users engaged (Reactions, Shares, Comments, Shares, Retweets, Replies, Clicks etc..) with the content.
Engagement rate: The number of times users engaged with the content as a percentage of impressions.
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Net Promoter Score or NPS, is a globally used management tool that 
measures customer experience and can be used to predict future 
business growth.  Although results vary from industry to industry, 
given the NPS range of NPS is -100 to +100, a positive score of NPS 
above 0 is considered good, +50 is excellent and above 70 is 
considered world-class.

NPS is the metric used to provide the core measurement of the 
Overall SAR Customer Satisfaction. A comprehensive, actionable view 
of SAR’s Passenger experience performance.

Respondents are grouped as follows:
 
Promoters (score 9-10) are loyal enthusiasts who will keep using the 
SAR Passenger Train Service.
Passives (score 7-8) are satisfied but unenthusiastic customers who are 
vulnerable to competitive offerings.
Detractors (score 0-6) are unhappy customers who can cause revenue 
loss, harm the service reputation, and impede growth through 
negative word-of-mouth.

SAR’s July 2025 NPS Score was 29% measured as Good in the NPS 
Range.

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE
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CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE

Overall Excellent Good Fair Poor
Overall Customer 

Satisfaction

July 2025 49% 37% 9% 6% 86%

June 2025 52% 35% 8% 5% 87%

May 2025 52% 34% 8% 6% 86%

April 2025 51% 36% 8% 4% 87%

March 2025 54% 33% 9% 4% 87%

February 2025 52% 34% 10% 4% 86%

January 2025 54% 34% 8% 4% 88%

December 2024 53% 36% 7% 4% 89%

November 2024 51% 36% 8% 5% 87%

October 2024 51% 37% 8% 4% 88%

September 2024 52% 36% 7% 5% 88%

August 2024 51% 35% 9% 5% 86%

49% 37% 9% 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Overall customer satisfaction

 (July 2025)

Excellent Good Fair Poor

52% 35% 9% 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Overall customer satisfaction (2025)

Excellent Good Fair Poor

87%

86%
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CUSTOMER ANALYSIS

JulyJune

Website Mobile Station Website Mobile Station

BOOKING CHANNEL BOOKING CHANNEL
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CUSTOMER ANALYSIS
The most demanded trips between June & July:

The number of passengers 
was 201,425 and 78.27% 

(157,655) were Adults.

The number of 
passengers was 225,217 

and 78.43% (176,634) 
were Adults.

July Passenger Type 

June Passenger Type 
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The difference between the contact center June & July: 

June

July

Calls Average TimeCustomer Satisfaction Remarks:

Number of calls received was 
18,327 and the percentage of 
answered calls was 95.62%.

Number of calls received was 
22,278 and the percentage of 
answered calls was 98.11%.

The customer satisfaction rate 
after call completion was 92.00%

The customer satisfaction rate 
after call completion was 92.00%

Average time to respond to 
customer calls was  00:07 and the 
average call duration was 02:59

Average time to respond to 
customer calls was  0:04 and 
average call duration was 02:57

Contact center 
received inquiries 
from our customers 
regarding the 
availability of trips.

CONTACT CENTER
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Remarks:

Customers have been 
inquiring about the
availability of trips on 
social media 
channels.

Total engagements were 2,228 and the 
average time to respond was 02:00

Total engagements were 3,410 and the 
average time to respond was 1:00

Number of total users served 
through Chatbot was 2,975

Number of total users served 
through Chatbot was 4,041

June

July

SOCIAL MEDIA

[I] Internal



VOICE OF SAR 

CUSTOMERS
Customers feedback and suggestions 

regarding their experience with SAR :

Negative Feedback

Customer Suggestions

High prices

Lack of food variety

Poor User Experience

Lack of Retailers in the Stations

Additional Trains

Add Wi-Fi in Stations and Trains

Quiet Coach

Package offers
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VOICE OF SAR CUSTOMERS
Customers feedback and suggestions regarding their experience with SAR :

Positive Customer Feedback
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SAR.COM.SA

Thank You

شكرًا لكم
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